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[Translation]

Railway undertaking in Madhya Pradesh

1465. SHRI DILEEP SINGH
BHURIA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that major undertaking of Railways
Pradesh;

there is no
in Madhya

(b) if so, whether there is any pr~posal to establish a major uadertaking of Railways in Madhya Pradesh ;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS'
(SHRI BANSI LAL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d) Do not arise in view of answer given to part (a),

[English)

Setting up of a Ship Building Yard at Hazira

1466. SHRI RANJIT SINGH
GAEKWAD: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal ~or setting up a Shipbuilding yard at Hazlra near Surat in Gujarat ;

(b) if so. the present position of the proposal?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI):
(a) The Working Group on Ship-building and Shiprepair for the 7th Five Year Plan has proposed the creation of a new shipbuilding yard in India. Hazira near Surat in Gujarat, has been suggested as one of the possible sites.

(b) The Seventh Plan proposals are yet to be finalised.

Targets set for Family Planning in Urban and Rural Areas during Seventh Plan

1467. SHRI MURLI DEORA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :, the target set for Family Planning in tbe urban and rural areas of the country during the Seventh Plan ?

MINISTER OF IRRIGA TION AND
POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND) :
No separate targets are fixed under fami1y planning programme for rural and urban areas of the country.

[Trans/ation]
Irrigation schemes sent by M.P. for approval

1468. SHRI MAHENDRA 'SINGH:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) the schemes of the Department of Irrigation and power forwarded by the Madhya Pradesh Government to Central Government for approval during the last two years;

(b) the number of schemes out of them approved, and the number of schemes' pending approval indicatin& the period for which pending and the number of schemes sent back to the State for further clarification separately ; and

(c) the name of each scheme and the date of receipt of the scheme by the Central Government, the date of approval, disapproval, pendency separately along with the date of sending back the scheme for further clarification to State Government in each case?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARA-
NAND): (a) to (c) The Government of Madhya Pradesh have submitted 11 Major and 4 medium irrigation schemes to Central Water Commission since January 1983 for technical examination and obtaining approval of the Planning Commission. Out of these, one medium scheme namely Jobat bas already been approved by the Planning Commission. The names of these schemes alongwith date of receipt and present status of the schemes is given in the Statement below.

